Please take note that as per the latest Audited Accounts of the Company as at March 31, 2025,
the paid up equity share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,93, I 1,2501- (Rupees Two Crores
Ninety Three Lakhs Eleven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty only) and net worth of the
Company is Rs. 12,73,73,803/- (Rupees Twelve Crores seventy three lakhs seventy three
thousand eight hundred and three only) which is below the threshold limit as specified under
the said regulation.

Therefore, Regulation 15(2) and provision of Regulation 23(9) of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20 IS, as amended are not applicable